

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

PACESETTER CONSULTING, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

HERBERT A. KAPREILIAN; EASTSIDE PACKING, INC.;
CRAIG L. KAPREILIAN; FRUIT WORLD
NURSERY, INC.; AGRICARE, INC.; TOM AVINELIS;
MARK R. BASSETTI; MICHAEL MOORADIAN;
DUDA & SONS, LLC; A. DUDA & SONS, INC.;
DUDA FARM FRESH FOODS, INC.; AND DAN DUDA,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR MARK BASSETTI,
DANIEL DUDA, A. DUDA & SONS, INC., AND
DUDA FARM FRESH FOODS, INC.**

DAVID L. O'DANIEL
GORDON REES SCULLY MANSUKHANI, LLP
Two North Central Ave. #2200
Phoenix, AZ 85004
602-794-2472
Dodaniel@grsm.com

*Counsel for Respondents Mark Bassetti, Daniel Duda,
A. Duda & Sons, Inc., and Duda Farm Fresh Foods, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
CITATION OF DECISIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Factual Background	4
II. Procedural Background	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	8
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Unpublished Memorandum Decision Affirming the Dismissal of Duda and the Duda Corporate Entities Does Not Merit Review.....	9
A. Contrary to Pacesetter’s First Question and Related Argument on the Dismissal of Duda and the Duda Corporate Entities, No Issue Exists Related to a Dismissal Based on Special Appearances and the Ninth Circuit’s Unpublished Memorandum Decision Did Not Use those Words or Concept as a Basis for Its Memorandum Decision	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. No Conflict Is Created By the Memorandum Decision or Exists Among the Circuit Courts that Requires Review Regarding Special Appearances and Dismissals for Insufficiency of Service of Process	12
C. The Ninth Circuit Held the District Court Erred in Its Dismissal of Daniel Duda on the Basis that Service Was Sufficient, But Affirmed the Dismissal on the Basis of Harmless Error, Which Is Not an Issue on Which Pacesetter Seeks Review and Thereby Waives the Issue.....	15
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Unpublished Memorandum Decision Affirming the Grant of Summary Judgment Based on the Absence of Cognizable Evidence of Damages and Not on a Misapplication of the Benefit of the Bargain Damages Theory Does Not Warrant Review by this Court	17
III. The Third Question Presented on Statute of Limitations, Discovery Rule, and Waiver By Conduct Is Not Relevant to These Respondents, Is Not a Basis for the Ninth Circuit’s Memorandum Decision, and Does Not Justify Review	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bjorgo v. Weerden</i> , 342 F.2d 558 (7th Cir. 1965).....	13
<i>McGarr v. Hayford</i> , 52 F.R.D. 219 (S.D. Cal. 1971)	13
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009).....	15
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2111	15, 16
RULES	
Fed.R.Civ.P. 4	6, 7, 10-12, 14
Fed.R.Civ.P. 5	7, 10, 11, 14, 15
Fed.R.Civ.P. 30(b)(6).....	18
Local Rule Civ. 83.3(a)	14

CITATION OF DECISIONS BELOW

Pacesetter Consulting, LLC v. Kapreilian, et al., United States District Court for the District of Arizona, No. 2:19-cv-003880. Judgment entered July 27, 2021.

Pacesetter Consulting, LLC v. Kapreilian, et al., United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, No. 21-16244. Memorandum Disposition entered September 26, 2022.

Pacesetter Consulting, LLC v. Kapreilian, et al., United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, No. 21-16244. Order entered October 18, 2022.
